

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and Administration and Director of the Division of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240

Class Action

Chief Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Date: November 12, 2021

Michele Johnson TN BPR 16756
Gordon Bonnyman, Jr. TN BPR 2419
Catherine Millas Kaiman, TN BPR 38936
Vanessa Zapata, TN BPR 37873
TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER
211 7th Avenue North, Suite 100
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Phone: (615) 255-0331
Fax: (615) 255-0354
gbonnyman@tnjustice.org
ckaiman@tnjustice.org
vzapata@tnjustice.org

Jane Perkins (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Edwards (*pro hac vice*)
Sarah Grusin (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St. Ste. 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Phone: (919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org
edwards@healthlaw.org
grusin@healthlaw.org

Gregory Lee Bass (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 633-6967
bass@nclej.org

Faith Gay (*pro hac vice*)
Jennifer M. Selendy (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew R. Dunlap (*pro hac vice*)
Amy Nemetz (*pro hac vice*)
Babak Ghafarzade (*pro hac vice*)
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Phone: (212) 390-9000
fgay@selendygay.com
jselendy@selendygay.com
adunlap@selendygay.com
anemetz@selendygay.com
bghafarzade@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Medicaid Act and Its Implementing Regulations	3
B. Defendant’s Defective Notice and Hearing Processes for Terminations.....	4
C. Defendant’s Conduct Following the Commencement of This Action.....	6
D. Procedural History	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims	8
A. Defendant’s Notices Failed to Give Members Adequate Information to Challenge TennCare’s Termination Decisions	9
1. Notices Falsely Stated that TennCare Had Considered All Facts, Program Rules, and Bases of Eligibility Before Terminating Coverage	10
2. Notices Omitted Income Information That Was Crucial to Challenging TennCare’s Erroneous Eligibility Determinations.....	15
3. Notices Misrepresented Members’ Appeal Rights	16
B. Defendant Deprived Members of Adequate Hearing Rights.....	19
1. Defendant Failed to Grant Continuation of Benefits Pending Appeal.....	19
2. Defendant Failed to Provide Required Hearings	20
II. Without an Injunction Restoring Their Coverage, Affected Members of the Proposed Class Will Face Grave Risks of Irreparable Harms to Their Health.....	21
III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Granting Relief.....	23
IV. The Proposed Injunction Is Appropriately Tailored under Rule 65(d)(1)	24
V. The Court Should Not Require Plaintiffs to Post Security	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. Lumpkin</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	10
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 25
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980).....	23
<i>Boatman v. Hammons</i> , 164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Brandeis Machinery & Supply Corp. v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Crawley v. Ahmed</i> , 2009 WL 1384147 (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Wadley</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1305 (M.D. Tenn. 1996), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Daniels v. Menke</i> , 1998 WL 211763 (6th Cir. Apr. 22, 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Dozier v. Haveman</i> , 2014 WL 5480815 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014)	22
<i>FemHealth USA, Inc. v. City of Mount Juliet</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	21, 25
<i>Fowler v. Johnson</i> , 2017 WL 6540926 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2017)	25
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	3, 9, 24
<i>Hall v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 18, 19
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013)	3

<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Manlove v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 2019 WL 2291894 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2019).....	8
<i>Markva v. Haveman</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	22
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-00033, 2019 WL 633012 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Nashville Cmty. Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 282 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	8
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	7, 21
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Price v. Medicaid Director</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Riverside Park Realty Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 305 (M.D. Tenn. 1978).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> , 2017 WL 4418134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2017).....	8
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 17, 21
<i>Roth v. Commonwealth Bank</i> , 583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 442 U.S. 925 (1979).....	8
<i>S. Glazer's Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)	8

<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Soave v. Milliken</i> , 497 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	23
<i>United Food & Comm'l Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Watkins v. Greene Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	23
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , No. 14-CV-01492, 2014 WL 4347807 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 2, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016), and <i>vacated on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Wilson v. Long</i> , 2019 WL 8810351 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 23, 2019)	21, 23, 25
<i>Windmill Corp. v. Kelly Foods Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 380, 1996 WL 33251 (6th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7, 22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(3).....	9, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	3
Pub. L. 94-566 § 503.....	11
Rules & Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 431.205(d)	4
42 C.F.R. § 431.206(b)(1)-(2).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.210	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 431.220	4, 17
42 C.F.R. § 431.230	4, 19
42 C.F.R. § 431.231	19, 24
42 C.F.R. § 431.244(f)	4, 20
42 C.F.R. § 431.250	24

42 C.F.R. §§ 435.100–.172	3
42 C.F.R. § 435.911	3
42 C.F.R. § 435.916	3, 10, 18
42 C.F.R. § 435.917	4, 10
42 C.F.R. § 435.930(b)	24
42 C.F.R. § 435.952(d)	24
84 Fed. Reg. 66204	24
85 Fed. Reg. 76586	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1, 24
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. Ch. 1200-13-19	5, 17
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. Ch. 1200-13-20	5, 17, 18

Other Authorities

<i>Report to the Financial Stimulus Accountability Group on the Federal and State Fiscal Response to COVID-19</i> (updated Feb. 5, 2021), available at https://bit.ly/3bSEGYs ;	24
TennCare, <i>Initial HCBS Spending Plan Projection and Narrative</i> (July 12, 2021), available at https://bit.ly/3H0gIZZ	24
